503939450 08/01/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3986105

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
ERIC G. HULL			06/27/2016			
PAUL R. METCALFE			06/16/2016			
SCOTT E. URBAN			06/16/2016			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	OATEY	CO.				
Street Address:	4700 WE	EST 160TH STREET				
City:	CLEVEL	AND				
State/Country:	оню					
Postal Code:	44135					
Property Type		Number				
Property Type Application Number:	2	Number 29566457				
Application Number:						
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (; pe sent to	29566457				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone:	DATA (; pe sent to provided; 2	29566457 215)568-3439 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 215-568-3100				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (; pe sent to provided; 2 a	29566457 215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (; pe sent to provided; 2 a E	29566457 215)568-3439 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (; pe sent to provided; 2 a E C	29566457 215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (; provided; provided; 2 a E C 2	29566457 215)568-3439 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP	t via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (; pe sent to provided; 2 a E C 2 F	29566457 215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR 2929 ARCH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104	t via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (; provided; 2 a E C 2 F UMBER:	29566457 215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR 2929 ARCH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104 016292.022288	t via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (; provided; 2 a E C 2 F UMBER:	29566457 215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR 2929 ARCH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104	t via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (; provided; 2 a E C 2 F UMBER:	215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR 2929 ARCH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104 016292.022288 JANIS CALVO	t via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (; provided; 2 a E C 2 F UMBER:	29566457 215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR 2929 ARCH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104 016292.022288 JANIS CALVO /JANIS CALVO/	t via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (; pe sent to provided; 2 a E C 2 F UMBER:	29566457 215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR 2929 ARCH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104 016292.022288 JANIS CALVO /JANIS CALVO/ 08/01/2016	t via US Mail.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9	DATA (; pe sent to provided; 2 a E C 2 F UMBER:	29566457 215)568-3439 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu- if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 215-568-3100 assignments@woodcock.com BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR 2929 ARCH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104 016292.022288 JANIS CALVO /JANIS CALVO/ 08/01/2016 hts#page1.tif	t via US Mail.			

source=016292.022288 Assignments#page4.tif source=016292.022288 Assignments#page5.tif source=016292.022288 Assignments#page6.tif source=016292.022288 Assignments#page7.tif source=016292.022288 Assignments#page8.tif source=016292.022288 Assignments#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Eric G. Hull, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 369 Bounty Way, Avon Lake, Ohio 44012, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application identified as Application Number 29/566,457 filed May 31, 2016 ("the invention"), which is entitled Circular Grate ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, **OATEY CO.**, ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at **4700 West 160th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44135**, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors,

608987685.1

PATENT REEL: 039300 FRAME: 0233

legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this 27 day of $30\sqrt{3}$, year of $20\sqrt{3}$.

Signature Eric G. Hull

STATEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF	: <u>Ohio</u>	:

: SS

COUNTY OF Medina:

On this 27 day of July, year of 2016, before me personally came the above named Eric G. Hull to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Page 2 of 3

Notary Public

JULIE A. CRANE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MEDINA COUNTY My Commission Expires 10/28/2018 ł,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this2	2 <u>7</u> day of _	JULY		_ , year of _	2016.
Signature Eric G. Hull	pla				
*****	******	******	****	********	*****
STATEMENT OF WI	TNESS				
SIGNED at <u>Cleve</u>	cland, Ohio	USA		w	
(City)		(Count	ry)		
This <u> </u>	July	6-111 6 -1	_, 201 <u>6</u> .		
1, Juli	e Crank		who	ose full	
residence address is	51105 River	rshanno	n Dr. Br	unswic	e Hills,
		Oh u	14212		

was personally present and did see Eric G. Hull execute the above assignment on the $\frac{27}{0}$ day of ______, 201(6), and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

JulioGrane

Signature of Witness

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Paul R. Metcalfe, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 35235 Quartermane Circle, Bentleyville Village, Solon, Ohio 44139, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application identified as Application Number 29/566,457 filed May 31, 2016 ("the invention"), which is entitled Circular Grate ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, OATEY CO., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 4700 West 160ⁱⁿ Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44135, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors,

Page 1 of 3

legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this ______day of ______, year of ______.

Signature			
Paul R. Metcalfe			
******	*******	*******	******
STATEMENT OF NOTARY F	UBLIC		
STATE OF			
: SS			
COUNTY OF			
On this	day of	, year of	, before
me personally came the al	bove named Paul R. Metc	ilfe to me personally known a	nd known to
me to be the same individ	ual who executed the fore	going assignment, and who ac	knowledged
to me that execution of th	ie same was of that perso	n's own free will for the use a	nd purposes
therein set forth			

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this	<u>(</u> @nv	day of	·	i na			year of <u>2016</u> .
Palk, Y	.:t						
Signature							
Paul R. Metcalfe							
***********	******	******	******	*****	******	*****	**********************
STATEMENT OF	WITNESS						
SIGNED at	olov,	СH	ĺ.	25A			
(City)			(C	ountry)		
This	r0	NE			201		
1, <u>(NESTO</u>	V 98.Y)					whose	e full
residence addres	s is	612	ASHUR	st i	28,		
		NIVER				ØН	44/13

was personally present and did see Paul R. Metcalfe execute the above assignment on the $\frac{16}{100}$ day of $\frac{1000}{100}$, 201, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

Signature of Witness

C. ...

Page 3 of 3

6089877171

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Scott E. Urban, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3590 Meadowbrook Boulevard, University Heights, Ohio 44118, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application identified as Application Number 29/566,457 filed May 31, 2016 ("the invention"), which is entitled Circular Grate ("the subject application").

AND WHEREAS, OATEY CO., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 4700 West 160th Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44135, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority application, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority application and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND | HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors,

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 039300 FRAME: 0239

legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

signature.					
Executed this	day of			year of	······································
Signature					
icott E. Urban					
******	******	******	******	*******	******
STATEMENT OF NOTARY I	PUBLIC				
STATE OF					
SS					
	; day of			2	0. C25

to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Page 2 of 3

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this $l_{6}^{l_{7}}$	day of	<u>)</u> .n.e	, year of	2.016
	en e			
Signature				
Scott E. Urban				
STATEMENT OF WITNESS	********	******	******	******
SIGNED at SOLON,	óн	USA	ی د م <u>م</u>	
(City)		(Country)		
This $\underline{-16}^{\text{H}}$ day of $\underline{-16}^{\text{H}}$	UNE	, 201_		
1, WESTON SKY	E		whose full	
	<u>17. Ash</u>			
	NIVERGIT	Y HEIGHTS,	он 44118	

was personally present and did see **Scott** E. Urban execute the above assignment on the $\frac{16.0}{2}$ day of $\underline{3000}$, 3000, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

Signature of Witness

Page 3 of 3

608987729.1

RECORDED: 08/01/2016